



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).73/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Pranab Kumar Sarkar

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Guwahati Municipal

Corporation, Dispur Zone, Dispur, Ghy-6

Date of Hearing : 22-3-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 22/3/2021

1. The petitioner Shri Pranab Kumar Sarkar is absent. However he has sent an email dated 20/3/2021 stating that due to pre occupation, he is not able to attend the hearing.

He has sought the following information:-

- (i) Status of payment of property tax in respect of Sri Pranab Kumar Sarkar, Holding Number 11913890 Assessment ID 31-66-11913890 from 2016 to 24/3/2020.
- (ii) Mode of payment of property tax in respect of Sri Pranab Kumar Sarkar, Holding Number 11913890 Assessment ID 31-66-11913890 from 2016 to 23/3/2020.(Cash/Cheque/Online), Please specify.
- (iii) Status of online payment dated 24/3/2020 amount Rs.3253.00 only vide online banking Reference No. SSBI8650135109IGAIJMKOC1 in favour of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.
- (iv) Status of online/offline payment against Bill no.201920FD2601409 from 24/3/2020 to 30/3/2020.
- (v) Status of online/offline payment against Bill no.201920FW2744347 from 24/3/2020 to 30/3/2020.
- (vi) Specify the name of the officer of Guwahati Municipal Corporation responsible for bank reconciliation statement.
- (vii) Furnish the certified copy of Bank reconciliation statement of online payment dated 24/3/2020 amount Rs.3253.00 only vide online banking Reference No. SSBI8650135109IGAIJMKOC1 in favour of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.
- 2. Reportedly on non receipt of any information, he filed 1st appeal on 12.1.2021.
- 3. On not getting any response from the 1st Appellate Authority, he filed 2nd appeal petition on 15.2.2021 and accordingly hearing was fixed today.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Mr Nazimuddin Ahmed, Dy. Commissioner i/c, GMC.
- 5. The Dy. Commissioner i/c has intimated that delay in giving the information is due to non-availability of soft copy at their office, as the software system is outsourced.
- 6. However, he has brought a copy of the RTI reply and accordingly he is advised to send a copy of the reply to the appellant.
- 7. In view of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 15.2.2021 is disposed off.

Mark authenticated copy to all concerned.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).73/2021

Dtd. 22.3.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Dispur Zone, Dispur,Ghy-6 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. Mr. Pranab Kumar Sarkar, Flat No.302, Golden Tower, Bagharbari Tiniali, Panjabari, Guwahati -781037 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission